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D STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

Lawrence Nigrmeyer DISPOSITION AND QRDER APPROVING

Bar # 157440 ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the State Bar of Calfornia (3 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

{Respondent)
Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
(1) Responden! is 2 member ¢f the State Bar of California, admitted December 20, 1991,

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even If conclusions of law or
~ disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(&) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case nymber in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge({s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals.” The
stipulation consists of |3 pa ges, not including the crder.

{#)  Asiatement of acts or omissions acknowiedged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipling is included

under "Facts."
(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referting to the facts are also included under *Conclusions of
Law".
{6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended leval of dnsmphne under the heading
“Supporting Authority.” .
{Stipuiation ferm approved by SBC Executive Committee 1 0/18/00. Revised 12/1872004; 12/13/2008,) Agtual Suspansion
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{7} Nomore than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending Investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations,

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §56086.10 &
£140.7. (Check one option only):

X

acr 4l

until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless -
refief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure, '

costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:

(hardzhip, spésial sircunstances or other good cause per rulg 284, Rutes of Procedure)

costs waived in part as set forth in 3 separate attachment entitied “Partiz) Waiver of Costs”

costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required.

(1) [ Priorrecord of discipline [see standard 1.2(N]
(@) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case
6y [J Date prior discipline effective
() [ Rulas of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:
{d) [ Degree of prior discipline
(e} [ WfRespondent has two or more incidents of prier discipline, use space provided below.

(2) [] Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) [ TrustViolation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

(4} [J Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantty a client, the public or the administration of justice,

(5) [ Incliference: Respondent demonsirated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) [ Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims ¢f his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7Y [J Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent‘s current misconduct evidences muttiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) [ No aggravating circumstances are involved,

(Stipllatien form spproved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/1 52006 Actual Suspension
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Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e)]. Facts supporbng mitigating
circumstances are required,

(1

(2}
{3

(4)
(5)

{7
(8)

(9)

{(10)
(11)
(12)

(13)

X
O

24

[_‘j

pgo g o0

O

O
|
O

O

Ne Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice

A

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the -
State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spomtaneously demoenstraiing remorse and
recagnition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequances of his/her
misGonduct,

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on i n regtitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or eriminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not aftriputable to
Raspondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotionat difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly regpansible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disahilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the mamber, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
whith resulted from circumstances not reascnably foresesable or which ware beyond hisfher control and
witich were directly responsible for the misconduct,

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent sufferegd extreme difficutties in histher
personal jife which were other than emational or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondéent's good character is attested 1o by a wide range of references in the legal
and genaral communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct,

Rehabllitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional miscondugt occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances

D. Discipline:

{Stipulatien form approved by SBC Executive Committes 10716/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.) Actual Suspension
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(1) [ Stayed Suspension:
| () X Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

. O anduntil Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)( h} Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

. O and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
trns stipulation.

il and until Respondent does the following:

} BJ The above-referenced suépension i stayed.
(2) Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probat'on for a peried of one year, which will commence upen the affectwe date
of the Supreme Court prder in this matter. (See rule 2.18, California Rules of Cout)

| {3y [ Actval Suspension:

() [ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practnce of law in the State of California for a period
~ of gixty days.

L[] anduntil Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(cK(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
his stiputation.

ii. 0 andunti Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) ¥l f Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4{c)(ii}, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Migconduct.

(2) X8 During the probation period. Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(3) X1 Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation ¢f the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation”), alf changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or ¢ther address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by eection 60021 of the Business and Professions Code.

4y [ within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone, During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probatlon deputy as directed and upon request.

(Stipulation form apprevaed by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12132008 ) Actual Suspension
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(5 Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Octobar 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professionat Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding célendar quarter, Respondent must also state whather there
are any progeedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current siatus of that proceeding. i the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period. -

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earfier than
twenty {20} days before the last day of the pericd of probation and na later than the last day of probation.

8y [J Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promplly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish.a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7) [BJ Subjectto assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation menitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation eonditions.

(8) B Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipling herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of that session.

[ No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

(9} [ Respondent mustcomply with 2l conditions of pl‘obation imposed in the underlying criminal matier and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

{10} The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

O Substance Abuse Conditions ] Law Office Management Conditions

[0 Medical Conditions &  Financia! Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) B Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
. the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (*“MPRE"), administered by the National
Confarence of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
ong year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE rasults in actual suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see rule 8.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321(aj(1) & -
(c), Rules of Procedure.

[ No MPRE recommentied. Reason:

@ [ Rule 9,20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
Calffornia Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 44 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

(Stipulation farm approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/720086.) Actual Suspensien
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(33 [ Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
' days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule WIthln 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Qrder in this matter,

{(4) [ Credit for Interim Suspension jconviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of hissher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commenicement of interim suspension: ¢

(5) [0 Other Conditions:

(Stipuiation torm approved by SBC Execulive Commities 10/118/00. Revised 1211872004, 12/13/2008.) Aciugl Suspension
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In the Matter of Case number(s):
Lawrence Niermeyer 05-0-02794
A Member of the State Bar

Financial Conditions

a, Restitution

[l] Respondent must pay restitution {including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per
annum) to the payee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund ("CSF") has reimbursed
one or more of the payee(s) for all or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed beiow,
Respondent must also pay restitution to CSF in the amount(s) paid, pius applicable
interest and costs. ‘

Payee Principal Amount Interest Accrues From

O Respondent must pay above-referenced restitution and pravide satisfactory proof of
payment to the Office of Probation not later than

b. instaliment Restitution Payments

[C] Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule sat forth
below: Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation
with each quarterly probation report, or as ctherwise directed by the Office of Probation.
Nao Iater than 30 days prior to the expiration of the period of probation (or period of
reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete
the payment of restitution, including interest, in full.

Payee/CSF (as applicable) | Minimum Payment Amount | Payment Frequency

G. Client Funds Certificate

O 1. If Respondent possesses client funds at any time during the pericd covered by a
required quarterly report, Respondent must file with each required report a
certificate from Respondent and/or a certified public accountant or other financial
professional approved by the Office of Probation, certifying that;

#  Respondent has maintained a bank account in 3 bank authorized to do
business in the State of California, at a branch located within the State of
California, and that such account is designated as a "Trust Account” or
*Clients’ Funds Account”;

{Einancial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Gommittes 10/18/2000, Revisad 1271 62004, 12/137Z008.)

Page #




—

JUL-07-2008 16:36 THE STATE BAR OF CALIF. 418 538 2220 P.009

b. Respondent has kept and maintained the following;

i.  Awritten ledger for each client on whoge behalf funds are held that sete
forth:
1. the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such
client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made
on behalf of such client; and,
4. the current balance for such client.
i, awritten journal for €ach client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and ¢redit, and,
3. the current balance in such account,
il all bapk staterments and cancelled checks for @ach client trust account;
and,
iv.  each monthly reconciliation {balancing} of (i), (ii),.and (iii), above, and if
there are any differences between the monthly total batarices refiected in
(i), (ii}, and (iii), above, the reasons for the differences.

¢. Respondent has maintained a written journal of securities or other properties
held for clients that specifies:
i. aach item of security and property held:
il, the persen on whose behalf the security or property is hald;
i, the date of receipt of the security or property,.
tv. the ¢ate of distribution of the security or property; and,
V. the person to whom the security or property was distributed.

2. lf Respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during
the entire pericd covered by a report, Respondent must so state under penaity of
perjury in the report filed with the Office of Probation for that reporting period. In
this circumstanca, Respondent need not file the accountant's certificate
described above,

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100,
Rules of Professional Conduct,

da. Client Trust Accounting School

& within one (1) vear of the effective date of ihe discipline herein, Respondent
must supply to the Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a
session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting School, within the same
period of time, ang passageé of the test given at the end of that session.

{Financial Congitions form approved by SBG Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Reviseq 12/16/2004; 12/13/2008,)
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ATTAC INT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Lawrence Niermeyer, Bar No. 157440
CASE NUMBER(S): 05-0-02794 ET AL.

Respondent admits that the folléwing facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. :

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OQF LAW.

General Background

. ). Lawrence Niermeyer ("respondent”) was admitted to the practice of law in the
State of California on December 20, 1991, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges,
and is currently a member of the State Bar of Califoria.

2. In July 1996, Todd Price hired respondent to represent him in a dissolution of
marriage action against Mr. Price’s then wife, Shelia Price, in a matter entitled, Jir ve Marriage
of Price, Placer County Superior Court Case. No. SCV-16163. The original fee agreement
required Mr. Price to pay respondent $150 an hour for his services in that matter. ‘

3. On July 20, 1997, Mr. Price filed a lawsuit against his neighbors, David and
Cathy Reuter, in a matter entitled, Price v. Reuter, Placer Superior Court Case No. SCV 6005.

4. in July 1997, Mr. Price hired respondent to represent him in the Price v. Reuters
matter,

5. From 1997 through December 1999, respondent performed services for Mr. Price
in the dissolution of marriage action.

6. On February 22, 2000, Mr. Price substituted attorney Jon Lydell in p‘.ace of
respondent in the dissolution of rnamage matler.

Staternent of Facts: Cou (Case No. 05-Q-02794

7. Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-300, by
entering into a business transaction with a client or knowingly acquiring an ownership, a
possessory, a securily, or a pecuniary interest adverse to a client without complying with the
requirements the transaction or acquisition and its terms were fully disclosed and transmitted in
wriling to the client in a2 manner which should reasonably have been understood by the client;
the client was advised in writing that the client may seck the advice of an independent lawyer of
the client's choice; the client was given a reasonable opportunity to seek that advice; and the

2
Page #

Allachment Page 1




JUL-07-2008 1{6:36 THE STATE BAR OF CALIF. 415 B3B8 2220 P.011

client thereafter consented in writing to the wrms of the transaction or acquisition, as follows:

8. In July 1997, respondent agreed to accept in lieu of attorney’s fees two military
Japanese pieces from Mr. Price,
9. Respondent received a Japanese Helmet and hand sword guard from Mr. Price,

10.  Both parties agreed that the value of the military items would be applied to Mr,
Price’s attorney’s fees in both the marital dissolution matter and the Reuter Matter,

11.  Neither respondent nor Mr. Price took the items to be evaluated by an expert,
because both of them were familiar with and collected Japancse military items.

. 12.  The parties agreed that the hand sword guard would be valued at approximately

$1,500.00 and the helmet would be valued at approximately $2,500 to $3,500.00.

13, Respondent applied the value of the heimet to the Reuter matter attorney's fees
and the value ¢f the hand sword guard to the marital dissolution matter. .

14. The transaction or acquisition and its terms were nof transmitted in writing to
Price in a manner which should reasonably have been understood by the Mr. Price.

15, Respondent failed to advise Mr. Price in writing that he should seek the advice of
an independent lawyer of Price’s choice to review the terms of the transaction, ‘

16. Mr. Price did not consent in writing to the terms of the trangaction or acquisition.

Conclusions of Law: Count One {Case No. 05-0-02794)

17. By accepting the Japanese helmct and Japanese sword hand guard in Heu of
attomcy’s fees, respondent entered into a business transaction with a client or knowingly
acquired an ownership, a possessory, a security, or a pecuniary interest adverse to a client
without complying with the requirements that the transaction or acquisition and its terms were
fully disclosed and transmitted in writing to the clieut in 2 manner which should reasonably have
been understood by the client; the client was advised in writing that the client may seek the
advice of an independent lawyer of the client's choice; the client was given a reasonable
opportunity to seek that advice; and the client thereafter consented in writing to the terms of the
transaction or acquisition, a wilful violation of Rule 3-300.

Statement of Facts: Count Two (Case No. 05-0-02794

18.  Respondent wilfully viglated Rules of Proféssional Conduct, rule 4-100(A), by
failing to-deposit funds received for the benefit of a client in a bank account labeled "Trust
Account,” "Client's Funds Account" or words of similar import, as follows:

19.  On February 18, 1998, the trial in the Price v. Reuter matter was held.
Respondent represented Mr. Price at the trial.

20.  After hearing the matter, the court issued a permancnt injunction against Mr.
Reuter, requiring him (1) to stop alarming, annoying, or harassing Mr. Price and listed members
of his household, (2) ordered Mr, Reuter to stay 25 yards from the protected persons at all times

Y
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and 5 yards from the boundary of the protecied persons; {3)denied the request to issuc an
injunction against Mrs. Reuter; and (4)awarded Mr. Price the sum of $2186.50 in attorney’s fees
and costs.

~ 21, OnMarch 4, 1998, the court filed a judgement against Mr. and Mrs. Reuter for
$2,186.50, which included the $1,500 award and $686 in costs,

22, On April 2, 1998, respondent entered into an agreement with the Reuters to
accept $50 a month in payments from the Reuters to be credited against the $2,186.50
judgement. _

23.  Respondent also agreed that the Reuters would send their checks directly to
respondent the first of every month until the award is paid.

24.  Respondent advised the Reuters’ attorney that Mr. Price agreed to take no
collection or enforcement action so long as the Reuters continue 1o make regular monthly
payments until the award was fully paid.

25.  Subsequently, the Reuters failed to pay their monthly installments. Instead, they
made irregular payments to respondent from on or about Cctober 5, 1998 through October 18,
2004,

26.  Respondent, however, failed to commence any collection or enforcement actions
against the Reuters, despite the Reuters viclating the agreement to make monthly payments.

27.  From October 5, 1998 through October 18, 2004, respondent received irregular
payments from the Reuters, totaling $2,650, on Mr. Price’s judgement. The Reuters sent
respondent about 20 payments.

28.  Except for the first two paymentis received, respondent failed to notify Mr. Price
that respondent had received funds from the Reuters in payment of the judgement that Mr. Price
received against them. 7

29.  Uponreceiving cach of the payments, totaling $2,650, respondent failed to
deposit these funds into a client trust account and failed to distribute these funds to Mr. Price.

Conchusions of Law: Count Two (Case No. 05-Q-02794)

30. By failing to deposit the funds reccived on behalf of Mr. Price from the Reuters
into respondent’s client trust account, respondent failed to deposit funds received for the benefit
of a client in a bank account labeled "Trust Account," "Client's Funds Account" or words of
similar import, a wilful violation of Rule 4-100(A).

Staternent of Facts: Count Three (Case No. 05-0-02794)

31.  Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1), by
failing to promptly notify a client of funds received for that client, as follows:
32, The allegations contained in Count Two of this stipulation are herein incotporated
by reference as if they were set forth in full, ,
33.  Subsequent to receiving the funds from the Reuters, respondent failed o advise

|
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Mr. Price that he had received funds from the Reuters in payment of the judgment in Mr. Price’s
favor, except for the first two payments, which respondent did inform Mr, Price that he had
received. -

Conclusions of Lav{:: Count Three (Case No. 05-0-02794)

34. By failing to advise Mr. Price of the receipt of the funds, respondent wilfully
failed to notify his client of the receipt of funds on the client’s behalf, a wilful violation of Rule
4-100(B)(1).

Statement of Facts: Count Five (Case No. 05-0-02794)

33, Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4), by
failing t0 pay promptly, as requested by a client, any funds in respondent's possession which the
client is entitled to receive, as follows: '

36.  The allegations contained in counts two and three of this stipulation are herein
incorporated by reference as if they were set forth in full.

37.  Subsequent to receiving the funds from the Reuters, respondent failed to disburse
the funds to Mr. Price. -

38, He also failed to file a satisfaction of judgement, even though the Reuters had
paid more than the $2,186.50 judgement. .

39.  In September 2004, Mr. Price, having not received any funds on the judgement
against the Reuters and thinking they had not paid the funds, hired Mr. Lydell to collect on the
judgement. B : _

40.  Subsequently, Mr, Lydell filed an abstract of judgement, against the Reuters cven
though unbeknownst to him respendent had received sufficient funds to pay off the judgement.

41.  When Mr, Lydell contacted the Reuters’ attorney he was told that they had made
full payment. _ '

42,  Subsequently, Mr. Lydell contacted respondent, who asserted that he had applied
the funds to fces he was owed.

43.  Subsequently, Mr, Lydell requested the $2,650 that respondent had received from
the Reuters on Mr. Price’s behalf. Respondent failed 10 disburse the funds to Mr, Lydell.

44, Mr. Price uitimately settled the Reuters collection matter by agreeing to file a
satisfaction of judgement, even though Mr. Price had not received any funds that the Reuters had
paid. '

: 45, On March 4, 2005, after Mr. Lydell had resolved the issue with the Reuters for
Mr. Price, Mr. Lydell filed on behalf of Mr. Price a Complaint for Breach of Covenant of Good
Faith and Fair Dealing; Accounting, and Conversion. Subsequently, respondent defaulted and
on April 12, 2005, the court entered respondent’s default for $4,001.21, including $3,578.71 in
damages and $422.50 in costs.

46.  Subsequently, respondent attempted 10 file 2 demurrer and to have the default set

12

Page #

Attachment Page 4




JUL-07-2008 . 16:37 THE STATE BAR OF CALIF. 415 53B 2220 P.014

aside. The demurrer was stricken because of the defaull entry and the motion to set aside the
default was denied. ‘

-onclusions of Law: Count Five (Case No. 05-0-02794)

47, By failing 10 distribute the funds respondent received on behalf of Mr. Price,
despite Mr. Lydell’s request that respondent distribute those funds to Mr. Price, respondent
failed to pay prompily, as requested by a client, any funds in respondent's possession which the
client is entitled to recetve, a wilful violation of Rule 4-100(B¥(4).

Statcrnent of Facts: Count Seven (Case No. 05-0f02794[

48.  Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2), by
failing to pay promptly, as requested by a client, any funds in respondent’s possession which the
client is entitled 1o receive, as follows:

49, In July 1996, Todd Price hired respondent to represent him in a dissolution of
marriage action against Mr. Price’s then wife, Shelia Price, in a matter entitled, /n re Marriage
of Price, Placer County Superior Court Case. No. SCV-16163. The original fee agreement
required Mr. Price to pay respondent $150 an hour for his services in that matter.

' 50. From 1997 through December 1999, respondent performed services for Mr. Price
in the dissolution of marriage action. _

51, On December 3, 1999, respondent sent Mr. Price an invoice for services rendered
on the marital dissolution matter, The invoice showed a credit in the sum of $633.50.

52. Respondent did not provide the credit to Mr. Price, upon termination of his legat
services,

Conclusions of Law: Count Seven (Case No. 03-0-02794)

53. By failing to refund to Mr. Price any portion of the $633.50, respondent wilfully
failed to promptly refund unearned fees, a wilful violation of Rule 3-700(D)(2).

Statement of Facts: Count Fight (Case No. 05-0-02794)

54.  Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), by
intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing to perform legal services with compctence, as
follows: '

55. Respondent advised the Reuters’ attorney that Mr, Price agreed to take no
collection or enforcement action so long as the Reuters continue to make regular monthly
payments until the award was fully paid.

36.  Subsequently, the Reuters failed to pay their monthly installments. Instead, they
made irregular payments to respondent from on or about October 5, 1998 through October 18,
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2004,

57.  Respondent, however, failed to commence any collection or enforcement actions
against the Reuters, despite the Reuters violating the agreement to make monthly payments.

58.  From October 5, 1998 through October 18, 2004, respondent received irregular
payments from the Reuters, totaling $2,650, on Mr. Price’s judgement. The Reuters sent
respondent about 20 payments.

59.  Upon receiving the total sum of $2,650.00 from the Reuters, respondent failed to
file the satisfaction of judgement. ‘

Conclusions of Law: Count Eight (Case 05-0-02794
60. By failing to take any action to ¢enforce the award against the Reuters when they
failed to make regular monthly payments, by failing to file a satisfaction of judgement when the
Reuters paid off the judgement, respondent repeatedly failed to perform legal services wnh
~ competence a wilful violation of Rule 3-110(A)..

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was July 8, 2008,

DISMI SSALS.
The parties respectfully request the Court to dlSI‘t‘lle the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice: :
CaseNo. Count Alleged Violation
05-0-2794 - Four Business and Professions Code Section 6106
05-0-2754 _ Six Business and Professions Code Section 6106

The parties waive any variance between the Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed on August 23,
2007 and the statement of facts and conclusions of law contained in this stipulation of facts.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of July 8, 2008, the costs in this matter arc $4008.00. Respondent further acknowledges
that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs

M
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in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 2.2(b) states cuipability of 2 member of cornmingling of entrusted funds or
property with personal property or the commission of another violation of rule 4-100, none of
which resuilt in a wilful misappropriation of entrusted funds or property shall result in at least a
three month actual suspension from the practice of law, irrespective of mitigating circumstances

Standard 2.8 states culpability of a member of a wilful violation of rule 3-300 shall result in
suspension unless the extent of the member’s conduct and the harm to the client are minimal, in
which case, the degree of discipline shall be reproval.

Standard 1.6(a) states in pertinent part “the appropriate sanction for an act of professional
misconduct shall be that sct forth in the following standards for the particular act of misconduct
found or acknowledged in a single disciplinary proceeding and different sanctions are prescribed
by these standards for said acts, the sanction imposed shall be the more or most severe of the
different applicable sanctions.

The Supreme Court has long held that an attorney may not withhold funds belonging to his client
in the absence of proper authorization, even if the attorney is entitled 1o reimbursement for his or
her services. (See McKnight v. State Bar, supra, 53 Cal.3d at 1037; Crooks v. State Bar (1970) 3
Cal.3d 346, 358; Brody v. State Bar (1974) 11 Cal.3d 347, 350, fu. §; Silver v. State Bar (1974)
13 Cal.3d 134, 1485, :

fn. 8.)

n Sugarman v. State Bar {1990) 51 Cal.3d 609, 616-617, the California Supreme Court held
that a client’s loan to an attorney in lieu of attorney fecs invokes the provisions of former rule 5-
101, the predecessor to current rule 3-300, (See also Riwrer v. Srate Bar (1985) 40 Cal.3d 595.)
Further, the Supreme Cowrt has long held that all dealings between an attorncy and his client that
ar¢ beneficial to the attorney will be closely scrutinized with the utmost sirictness for any
unfaimess. (Hawk v. Stare Bar (1988) 45 Cal.3d 589, 598

In the Matrer of Lais (Review Dept. 1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ci. Rptr. 907, rule 3-700({D)(2)
requires an atforney to refund any unearned part of an advanced fee promptly upon the
termination of his services, The Gutierrezes had retained Lais on May 22, 1992 and terminated
his services on May 27, 1992, but he failed to send them a refund until August 7, 1992, after they
had complairied to the State Bar. The Review Department concluded that Lais had wilfully
violated Rule 3-700¢D)(2).

In the Maiter of Bach, (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631, the Review
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Department stated that a finding of failure 10 return unearned advanced fee upon termination of
employment was legally independent of the validity of a related fee arbitration award, Where
respondent took an advance fee, failed to complete the work, was discharged by the chient,
agreed to return the unearned portion of the fee, and then failed to do so, respendent was
culpable of misconduct notwithstanding alleged defects in a subscqueni fee arbitration
proceeding,

In the Matter of Lazarus (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 387, the Review
Department found that Lazrus had failed to inform the client of receipt of funds and failed to
render appropriate accounts. Lazarus had received a check for partial settlement, he promptly
deposited the funds into his client trust account, but failed to notify his client, A year later he
withdrew from the case, and unilaterally determined to apply the funds to the attomey’s fees and
costs which were the subject of a lien agreement with the client. He informed new ¢ounsel of
the funds he was holding, but never informed his client nor did he provide her with an
appropnatc accounting.

In the Marter of Brockway (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal State Bar Ct, Rptr. 944, the Review
Department found the obligation to render appropriate accounts to the client, does not require as
a predlcatc that the client demand such an accounting.

In the Marter of Kroff (Review Dept. 1998) 3 Cal State Bar Ct, Rprt, 838, the Review
Department stated that where a client asks an atlomey to distribute funds claimed by the client
and where the attormney claims an interest in the funds, the atlorney violates Rule 4-100(BY4) if
he or she does not promptly take appropriate substantive steps to resolve the dispute in order (o
disburse the funds.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
No prior discipline hisfory: Respondent has no prior imposition of discipline and has
been admitted into practice since December 20, 1991.
STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,

respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

o
Page #

Attachment Pagc &




JUL-07-2008 16:37 THE STATE EAR OF CALIF. 415 538 2220 P.oi8

Do net write abova this ling.)

in the Matter of Case number(s):
Lawrence Niermeyer 05-0-02794

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

7// fyof’ g Lawrence Niermeyer
Date nature Print Name
Gofor = g
208 ' Doron Weinber
Date / : ?gme{?‘gnature ! Print Name
@] @‘ ey , - . Maria J Oropeza
Dale De rid r{lunsfm/’VSignature Print Name
(Stipulation form appraved by SHG Exeeutive Commitiee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/1 32006.) Signature Page
/-




(Do not write above this line.}

In the Matter Of Case Number{s):
Lawrence Niermeyer 05-0-02794
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[X] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[ 1 All Hearing dates are vacated.

On page 5, section E(1)—the “X” in the box is deleted as there is no condition in this matter
that would allow the respondent to be actually suspended for two years or more. Respondent’s
stayed suspension is less than two years and his actual suspension is 60 days.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,

normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9, , California Rules of Court.)
August 22, 2008 ) Cf,QJm/(ﬁ
Date Pat E. McElroy
Judge of the State Bar Court

(Stipulation form approved by S8C Executive Commitiee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)

Actual Suspension Order
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. T am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on August 28, 2008, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s): '

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING '

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed-as follows:

DORON WEINBERG
523 OCTAVIA ST .
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

4 by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARIA J. OROPEZA |, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
August 28, 2008.

Wauretta Cramer
Case Administrator
State Bar Court




